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Application and Background

1. The Applicant Andrew George Page is the owner of 37 Hamilton Street, Leicester, LE2 1FX, “the property”. This is a property that the Applicant lets out to groups of students. It is a house in multiple occupation.
2. The Respondent, Leicester City Counsel served an improvement notice dated 10/5/2012 upon the Applicant relating to the property. The notice was served pursuant to the Housing Act 2004, Part 1, Chapter 1, paragraph 12. The principle requirement of that notice that was in issue between the parties was a requirement that the Applicant install a 30 minute fire resistant corridor on the ground floor. 
3. By an application received on 10th day of July 2012, Mr Page appealed to the Residential Property Tribunal under paragraph 10 of Schedule 1 of the Act for a determination as to whether or not the terms of the improvement notice had to be fully complied with as they appeared upon the improvement notice or whether the Tribunal would vary some of those terms.
4. The application was copied to the Respondent by the Tribunal. In reply the Respondent gave notice to the Tribunal stating that it intended to oppose the Applicants appeal.

5. An inspection of the property and hearing in this matter took place in Leicester on the 8th day of November 2012.
The Property

6. The Tribunal inspected the property at about 11.30am on the 8th day of November 2012. The Applicant was present at the inspection. The Respondents were represented by Mr Dymond, a barrister, Mr Rainbow, a legal executive employed by the Respondent and two members of the Respondents Environmental Health Department, Ms Machin and her team manager. Also present from the fire service were Mr Abadie, Fire Safety Officer and his line manager.

7.  The property was a small mid-terraced house, with a ground floor, first floor and second floor. The property had a front door opening off the pavement into the front room of the property. This room was occupied by a pool table, but it was the intention of the Applicant to use this as a bedroom so that a group of 5 students could occupy the property instead of a group of 4 students who presently occupied the property.
8. There was then an internal door that gave access to the room called a dining room by the Respondent or lounge by the Applicant. This was being used as a lounge. It was in this room that the fire resistant corridor was to be built. It was a room that the Applicant intended to be a lounge for the use of five student tenants and guests. It was a small room that measured 3.6 meters by 3.25 meters. The fire escape corridor was to be built to join the foot of the stairs to a newly constructed exit door from the building into the external passage at the side of the building. That would have the effect that the useable space in this room would be much reduced from 11.7 square meters to 8.45 square meters.
9. That room gave access to the kitchen and stairs up to the upper floors.

10. The kitchen had a rear exit door and also gave access to the ground floor shower room with toilet. The rear exit door gave access to a rear garden and then out onto the external passage at the side of the house.
11. The stairs gave access to the first floor where there were three bedrooms and a second stair case that gave access to the second floor where there was another bedroom and shower room with toilet.

12. There were fire doors to all bedrooms and the kitchen.

13. To summarise, the property presently had 2 doors that would permit escape from a fire and they were a door from the rear kitchen into the garden and a door from the front room which was to be used as a bedroom, onto the street. Compliance with the improvement notice would require a 30 minutes fire resistant corridor to be built across the lounge from the foot of the stairs to the exterior wall of the lounge and the construction of a new fire escape door into the external passage at the side of the property. The construction of this corridor would greatly reduce the useable space in the lounge. The property had an unusual floor plan in that the stairs from the lounge to the first floor had to be accessed by walking through the door from the front room and along the whole width of the lounge.
14. During the inspection the Applicant pointed out to all present that at the turn in the stairs nearest to the lounge there was an old doorway that had been blocked up in the past. The Applicant wanted all present to take note that he was offering to open this doorway back up so that it would offer a second fire escape route to anyone coming down the stairs.  

Matters Preliminary to the Hearing

15. Directions were given on 13/7/2012. In direction 3(c) experts, such as surveyors were dealt with and it was required that an experts report be served in advance of the hearing. The directions warned both parties that failure to comply could result in serious detriment to the defaulting party and that the Tribunal might refuse to consider all or part of the party’s case.
16.  In preparation for the hearing it became clear that the Applicant wished to call evidence from Mr Nigel Carlisle, BSc, FRICS, a surveyor, at the hearing. By letter dated 16/8/2012 the Respondent raised the issue that this witness was an expert witness and asked that the Tribunal order that an experts report be served. A Procedural Chair of the Tribunal agreed with the Respondent and by letter dated 17/8/2012 the Applicant was required to serve an experts report from this witness by 31/8/2012.
17. The Applicant failed to serve an experts report by that time limit or at all. The Applicant did serve a letter from Mr Carlisle in which in the second paragraph Mr Carlisle made it very clear that he had not been retained by the Applicant as an expert witness and was not an expert witness.
18. Both parties served a statement of case and supporting documents upon the other.
The Law
S12 Improvement notices relating to category 2 hazards: power of authority to serve notice 
(1) If- 

(a) the local housing authority are satisfied that a category 2 hazard exists on any residential premises, and 

(b) no management order is in force in relation to the premises under Chapter 1 or 2 of Part 4, 

the authority may serve an improvement notice under this section in respect of the hazard. 

(2) An improvement notice under this section is a notice requiring the person on whom it is served to take such remedial action in respect of the hazard concerned as is specified in the notice in accordance with subsection (3) and section 13. 

(3) Subsections (3) and (4) of section 11 apply to an improvement notice under this section as they apply to one under that section. 

(4) An improvement notice under this section may relate to more than one category 2 hazard on the same premises or in the same building containing one or more flats. 

(5) An improvement notice under this section may be combined in one document with a notice under section 11 where they require remedial action to be taken in relation to the same premises. 

(6) The operation of an improvement notice under this section may be suspended in accordance with section 14.
PART 3 

APPEALS RELATING TO IMPROVEMENT NOTICES 

Appeal against improvement notice 
Para 10 
(1) The person on whom an improvement notice is served may appeal to a residential property tribunal against the notice. 

(2) Paragraphs 11 and 12 set out two specific grounds on which an appeal may be made under this paragraph, but they do not affect the generality of sub-paragraph (1).
Para 15 
(1) This paragraph applies to an appeal to a residential property tribunal under paragraph 10. 

(2) The appeal- 

(a) is to be by way of a re-hearing, but 

(b) may be determined having regard to matters of which the authority were unaware. 

(3) The tribunal may by order confirm, quash or vary the improvement notice. 

(4) Paragraphs 16 and 17 make special provision in connection with the grounds of appeal set out in paragraphs 11 and 12.
LACoRS  Housing Fire Safety Guidance
9.7 In all buildings a fully protected escape route 

(staircase) offering 30 minutes fire resistance is the 

ideal solution and it will usually be appropriate for 

all bedsit-type accommodation. However, in lower 

risk buildings (i.e. single household occupancy of up 

to four storeys and low risk shared houses), due to 

the lower risk and shorter travel distance to the final 

exit, this need not be insisted upon as long as all the 

following conditions are met:

• the stairs should lead directly to a final exit without 

passing through a risk room;

• the staircase enclosure should be of sound, 

conventional construction throughout the route;

• all risk rooms should be fitted with sound, 

close-fitting doors of conventional construction 

(lightweight doors and doors with very thin panels 

should be avoided); and 

• an appropriate system of automatic fire detection 

and warning is in place (see table C4).

9.9  In the worst-case scenario, it may be that the 

requirements of paragraphs 9.7 and 9.8 cannot be 

provided and the only exit internally is through a risk 

room. Whilst this should always be avoided where 

possible, in some cases it may be impracticable to 

do so. Where this is the case it may exceptionally be 

possible to accept exit via a risk room provided the exit 

from the bottom of the staircase at ground floor level 

is possible in more than one direction (i.e. via either 

the front or the rear rooms). 30-minute fire resisting 

construction and FD30S fire doors between each 

of the ground floor rooms and the staircase will be 

required alongside an enhanced system of automatic 

fire detection. Where escape from the bottom of the 

staircase is only possible in one direction, a further 

alternative might be the installation of a water 

suppression system. These arrangements will generally 

be unsuitable for bedsit-type occupation.
35.1 There is no legal definition of a ‘shared house’ and so 

this term can sometimes cause confusion. Whilst shared 

houses fall within the legal definition of an HMO (see 

Appendix 1, paragraph A.32) and will be licensable 

where licensing criteria are met, it is recognised that 

they can often present a lower fire risk than traditional 

bedsit-type HMOs due to their characteristics. 

35.2 For the purposes of this guidance, shared houses 

are described as HMOs where the whole property
has been rented out by an identifiable group of 

sharers such as students, work colleagues or friends 

as joint tenants. Each occupant normally has their 

own bedroom but they share the kitchen, dining 

facilities, bathroom, WC, living room and all other 

parts of the house. All the tenants will have exclusive 

legal possession and control of all parts of the house, 

including all the bedrooms. There is normally a 

significant degree of social interaction between the 

occupants and they will, in the main, have rented out 

the house as one group. There is a single joint tenancy 

agreement. In summary, the group will possess many 

of the characteristics of a single family household, 

although the property is still technically an HMO as 

the occupants are not all related.
The Improvement Notice and Floor Plan of the Property
[image: image1.emf]
[image: image2.emf]
[image: image3.emf]
 Written Submissions
The Applicant

19. In addition to his application the Applicant had submitted a document that was treated as a statement of his case, entitled, “Reasons for the appeal.”
20. The Applicant indicated that for many years he had been letting properties to students and that the property was intended to be let to a group of 5 students.

21. He submitted that he only let to groups of students who he expected to know each other and they would want a lounge in which to socialise with each other. He did not provide a dining room because he felt that it was much more important to provide a lounge.
22. He submitted that installing a corridor in the lounge would make the room so small that it would not be big enough for 5 students to use as a lounge. The result would be that he would not be able to let the property to groups of students at all.
23. He agreed that he would carry out requirements one and two upon the improvement notice but asked that the Tribunal vary the requirements of the improvement notice so as not to require that he install the corridor and the new fire escape door.

24. In that regard he stated that the internal doors of the property do not have any locks fitted. That each member of the group of tenants is required to sign the lease with a clause to the effect that the tenants will not fit locks to or obstruct the internal doors. The property was inspected from time to time to ensure compliance with this. By this means he ensured that residents would be able to use the internal doors for fire escape purposes.
25. He pointed out that there fire escape windows on the first floor, that he was willing to install emergency lighting in the property as required and that it might be appropriate to install some kind of sprinkler system.
26. In a letter dated 8/7/2012 the Applicant also pointed out that the property already had a mains wired smoke alarm system.

27. The Applicant submitted a letter from his witness Nigel G. Carlisle, BSc, FRICS, dated 28/8/2012. The letter referred to conversations that had taken place between himself and the Respondents Building Control officers and the Fire Officer, Cyril Abadie. It also referred to Guidance Note 4 on loft conversions and this document was attached.
The Respondent

28. The Respondent had served a paginated bundle and this contained a copy of the improvement notice, correspondence between the parties, correspondence between the Respondent and the fire service, witness statements from the Environmental Health Officer Rebecca Machin and the Fire Safety Officer Cyril Abadie. One of the attached documents was a copy of the LACoRS guide to fire safety provisions for certain types of existing housing, published in consultation with the Chartered Institute of Environmental Health and the Chief Fire Officers Association.
29. The Respondents case was that there was a category 2 risk of fire at the property and as a result an improvement notice had been served upon the Applicant. The Respondent took the view that the appropriate way of dealing with that risk was to require that the work required by the improvement notice be carried out.
30. The Respondent had consulted a Fire Safety Officer, Mr Abadie, who agreed with the terms of the improvement notice. The fire Officer was provided with the details of alternatives being suggested by the Applicant and he did not think that those alternatives were appropriate to manage the risk of fire and escape from the building.

31. Whilst ever it was intended that the house be let to 5 students with the second floor bedroom being used as a bedroom the only way to appropriately manage the risk was to install a 30 minutes fire resistant corridor from the foot of the stairs in the dining room (lounge) across the width of that room to a fire escape door into the external passage. 

32. The Respondent accepted that installing the fire safe corridor would reduce the floor space in the dining room (lounge). However, it would leave 8.45 square meters of space. In the opinion of the Respondent this room should not be used as a lounge. It should be used as a dining room, because there were inherent risks in carrying hot food up stairs and around a building.

33. The Respondent stated that the room was just big enough to be used as a dining room for 4 people, when 8 square meters were required. The fifth tenant could be permitted to carry hot food to his room because that room was on the ground floor.
The Hearing
34.  The hearing with the parties present commenced at 1215 hours on 8/11/12. All the persons present at the inspection were present at the hearing. In addition the Applicant was joined by his witness Mr Carlisle. 
35. Before the hearing commenced the Tribunal considered in a private meeting the status of Mr Carlisle. He was clearly not being called as an expert witness and could therefore not give evidence as an expert witness. The Tribunal decided that the only fair way to treat Mr Carlisle was that he could only give evidence as to facts within his knowledge and not give expert opinion evidence. 
36. The hearing then commenced with the parties, their witnesses and observers present. The Tribunal indicated to the parties that the Tribunal was content to treat the evidence as served by them as evidence in chief, so that all that was necessary was to call the relevant witnesses for cross examination and questioning by the Tribunal.

37. Both parties agreed that the floor plan of the property was unusual in that the stairs in this type of house would normally rise from a point opposite the front door and next to the internal door linking the front room to the rest of the house. In this property the stairs began at the opposite side of the building.

38. Both parties agreed that this was a shared house let to an identifiable group of students who shared the building as joint tenants. As such the tenancy would be caught be paragraph 35 of the LACoRS guidance, “Shared houses.”
The Respondents Case

39. Counsel on behalf of the Respondent summarised the case on behalf of the Respondent. He pointed out that this was not an appeal against the issue of the improvement notice. The Applicant only sought to vary part of the notice, he did not challenge the risk assessment as a category 2 risk and had agreed to implement the first 2 requirements in the improvement notice.

40. Further, Counsel submitted that the terms of the improvement notice had been compiled by an experienced Environmental Health Officer and considered by an experienced and expert Fire Safety Officer who had approved them as being appropriate. The same Fire Safety Officer had considered the alternatives put forward by the Applicant and had decided that they were not appropriate.
41. The Fire Safety Officer, Mr Abadie was called to be questioned. He was accepted by the Applicant and the Tribunal as an expert in his field of expertise.

42. The Fire Safety Officer was asked to consider the Applicants suggestion that the blocked up doorway near the bottom of the stairs as they approached the ground floor lounge be opened up again. This would present two means of fire escape to a person coming down the stairs, into the front room and out through the front door or into the lounge and out through the kitchen.
43. The Fire Safety Officer indicated that he saw a problem with that because the front room was to be used as a bedroom. He was concerned that the person using the bedroom would fit a padlock to the door or otherwise obstruct it.
44. The Fire Safety Officer was asked to consider the facts that the tenancy was always to be to a group of students who would all know each other and would all be required to sign a tenancy agreement that prohibited the fitting of locks to doors and obstructing doors. 
45. The Fire Safety Officer indicated that in his opinion this was still not sufficient to manage the risk because there was no one at the building to oversee compliance with the terms of the lease.
46. The Fire Safety Officer considered the fact that three times a year the Applicant has his agent inspect the property to ensure compliance with the terms of the lease. The Fire Safety Officer indicated that he stood by his recommendations, the let was to students and the risk too difficult to manage. There had to be good reasons to depart from the LACoRS guidance.
47.  The Fire Safety Officer  relied upon paragraph 9.7 of that guidance, that states,” In all buildings a fully protected escape route(staircase) offering 30 minutes fire resistance is the ideal solution and it will usually be appropriate for all bedsit-type accommodation. However, in lower risk buildings (i.e. single household occupancy of up to 4 stories and low risk shared houses), due to the lower risk and shorter travel distance to the final exit, this need not be insisted upon as long as all the following conditions are met.” The conditions could not be met.
48. The Fire Safety Officer agreed that the property was a shared house in multiple occupation by a group of students who shared the tenancy and considered the guidance in the LACoRS document at paragraph 35. The guide points out at paragraph 35.1, “it is recognised that they can often present a lower fire risk than traditional bedsit-type HMOs due to their characteristics.”
49. The Fire Safety Officer was asked to consider paragraph 9.9 of the LACoRS guidance. There it is said,” In the worst case scenario, it may be that the requirements of paragraph 9.7 cannot be provided and the only exit internally is through a risk room. Whilst this should always be avoided where possible, in some cases it may be impracticable to do so. Where this is the case it may exceptionally be possible to accept exit via a risk room provided the exit from the bottom of the staircase at ground floor level is possible in more than one direction (i.e. via either the front or the rear rooms)”.

50. The Fire Safety Officer then agreed that the Applicants proposals (an either or fire escape route at the bottom of the stairs) would be acceptable to himself provided that there was also an enhanced fire detection system installed.

51. The Fire Safety Officer indicated that an L2 fire detection system would be acceptable. That would have a fire alarm panel, hard wired fire detectors in each room, and break glass fire alarms at points as decided by an expert. 

52. The Fire Safety Officer agreed that an L2 system could be problematical and agreed that an interlinked fire detection system would be as good.
53. The Respondent then called Ms Machin, Environmental Health Officer to answer questions.

54. Ms Machin indicated that no matter what evidence the Fire Safety Officer had given the Respondent would want a 30 minute protected fire safety corridor installed within the dining room. That was in accordance with the Respondents policy that was always in these circumstances to require a protected route. It was also in accordance with the guidance in the LACoRS guide.

55. Ms Machin accepted that installation of the corridor would make the dining room very tight, but indicated that the Respondents thought that the room should only be used as a dining room for four of the five tenants  and that the room was big enough for that. The fifth tenant could eat meals in his or her bedroom on the ground floor.

56. It was put to the witness that the corridor would result in the lounge (dining room) being much too small, making it impossible to let to students. Ms Machin held firmly to her view that the corridor was necessary.

57. Ms Machin considered paragraph 9.9 of the LACoRS guide and remained of the view that only a 30 minute fire protected corridor would suffice to manage the risk of fire and escape from the property. Her opinion was that this was a practical requirement that the Applicant should be required to satisfy.  This was not a worst case scenario as envisaged by paragraph 9.9 of the guidance.
58. Mr Dymond on behalf of the Respondent indicated that the case all came down to money. The Applicant wanted to earn as much money as he could from the property. That it was practicable to carry out the works specified in the improvement notice, but the Applicant did not want to do so. Ms Machins evidence was in accordance with the guidance in the LACoRS guidance. Properly, the Applicant should either let the property to four students or carry out the work required in the improvement notice and then be able to let the property out to a group of five students.
The Applicants Case

59. The Applicant Mr Page gave evidence.
60. Mr Page agreed that he improvement notice reflected a risk of fire at the property and dealt with fire escape from the property. He did not challenge the improvement notice and did not include paragraph 1 and 2 of the notice in his appeal. The case was all about the notice paragraph 3 onwards.

61.  Mr Page indicated that as an alternative to the installation of the 30 minute fire protected corridor he would fit emergency lighting, fit an enhanced fire detection system, open the closed off doorway near to the foot of the stairs and enforce stringent management of the lease provisions that ensured that internal doors could be opened in an emergency. If necessary he would fit a domestic water sprinkler system. He had not taken professional advice about the possible sprinkler system and was not an expert in such matters himself. If a corridor could be avoided he would do whatever was required of him by the Tribunal.
62. Mr Page was asked about the Fire Safety Officers evidence that he was concerned that internal doors might be blocked or locked. Mr Page indicated that so far as he could he would reduce that risk. His tenants were taken on as a group and he presumed that they all knew each other, reducing the risk that they might wish to secure internal doors against the others.
63. Mr Page agreed that during a tenancy the students might fall out with each other and that one might leave. Mr Page indicated that the remainder would still have to pay the rent, but in those circumstances another student might join the group.
64. Mr Page agreed that the property was presently let to a group of four student tenants and that he could continue to let to four tenants but said that he wanted to maximise his income from the property and to do that he had to be able to let the property to a group of five student’s tenants. 

65. The Applicant then indicated that he wished to call Mr Carlisle to give evidence. The Tribunal informed the Applicant that it had already taken the preliminary view based on the material in the case papers that Mr Carlisle could only be called to give evidence as to facts within his own knowledge. The Tribunal took the view that he could not give expert evidence as to his opinions. The Tribunal asked for comments from both parties. Counsel for the Respondent agreed with the Tribunals approach. The Applicant decided not to call Mr Carlisle to give evidence. 
The Deliberations

66. The Tribunal took the view that although risk of fire and therefore the need for a safe fire escape route from the property could be addressed, the risks associated with this could never be entirely done away with. What the Tribunal had to decide was, what was the proportionate response to the risks involved towards the student tenants in this shared house?
67. Ms Machin, the Environmental Health Officer had been firm in her view that the terms of the improvement notice must be fully complied with. However that would require that the length of the lounge be reduced with the result that it could not then be used as dining room for all five student occupants because it would not be big enough for that purpose. As a result Ms Machin was inclined to say that only four of the tenants should eat in the lounge and the fifth could eat in his or her own room. 
68. The Tribunal took the view that this was not a realistic view of the use to which the property was being put. The Tribunal agreed that this was a property being let and to be let to groups of students who would want to socialise with each other and would need a lounge for that purpose.

69. The Tribunal took the view that to put a corridor across the lounge would have the effect that the room would then be too small for use as a lounge. Mr Page was correct, it would then be highly unlikely that the property could be let to a group of five students. As such the Respondents improvement notice, where it required construction of a fire escape corridor was not a practical or proportionate method of dealing with the risk of fire at the property.
70. Mr Page had given evidence as to what he was prepared to do to address the fire risk to his tenants.

71. These measures had been put to the expert Fire Safety Officer who had agreed that they would be acceptable.

72. The Tribunal considered the guidance given in paragraphs 35.1 and 35.2 of   the LACoRS guidance and took into account the fact that this was a shared house as described in those paragraphs. The Tribunal took the view that the fact that the tenancy was to an identifiable group of students reduced the risk of any tenant within the property putting a lock on an internal door or blocking an internal door needed as part of a fire escape route.

73. Provided that every tenancy to a group of students continued to require them not to put locks on the internal doors or obstruct the doors and provided that checks were made on behalf of the Applicant that the students were not breaching these conditions, then the Tribunal was of the opinion that the doors on the fire escape route were very likely to remain useable in the event of a fire to all the group of tenants.

74. Paragraph 9.9 of the LACoRS guidance provided for fire escape routes that did not have a 30 minute fire resistant corridor in worst case scenarios and the Tribunal was of the opinion that this was such a scenario.

75. The Tribunal took the view that a practical solution to the need to provide a safe exit from the property in the event of fire could be provided by alteration of the stair case as it ran down into the lounge.
76. At present the stairs provide only one exit route and that is through the lounge with a choice of leaving the lounge towards the front or the rear of the property. The Tribunal took the view that this was not acceptable. The closed up doorway giving access from the stairs into the front room must be opened up again. A fire protected landing to be provided at the point where persons using the fire escape have to choose whether to turn into the front room or into the lounge. This landing to be protected by 30 minute fire resistant doors. To assist in that choice of escape route the persons on the landing must be able to know whether there is fire or smoke in the lounge. This requires a window in the door facing that room and emergency lighting.
77. Emergency lighting also to be provided in the front room.

78. The exit doors to be provided with locks that can easily be unlocked from inside the property.

79. The fire detection system to be improved.

80. The Tribunal considered the issue as to whether a domestic fire sprinkler system should be fitted, but decided that it would not be necessary in view of other requirements that were to be made.

The Decision
81. The Applicants appeal against this improvement notice is upheld and the terms of the improvement notice will be varied.

82. The variation is by way of altering the remedial action that needs to be taken and the improvement notice is now varied to read as follows.

Nature of Remedial Action required to be taken:- 
· The first two requirements remain as they were on the original improvement notice. Following on from those requirements the Tribunal has varied the improvement notice to delete the rest of the original requirements and substitute the following.

· Provide alterations to the stair case at ground floor level to provide door openings to the front ground floor room (bedroom) and the rear ground floor communal lounge. Access to both these rooms to be from a newly constructed landing with stairs down into each room to satisfy current building regulations.
· 30 minute fire protected doors to be fitted to both door openings off the new landing with appropriate self-closers and intumescent seals. A vision panel of 30 minute fire resistant glass to be fitted into the door facing into the communal lounge or a fire locator switch to be provided inside the area enclosed by the fire doors on the landing capable of indicating what ground floor rooms are effected by fire.
·  An uprated smoke and heat detection system to be fitted with interlinked smoke detectors fitted to all bedrooms. Interlinked smoke detectors and heat detectors to be fitted in the kitchen and the communal lounge.
· Emergency lighting to be fitted to the second floor staircase, the first floor landing, first floor to ground floor staircase, new ground floor landing, front ground floor bedroom, communal lounge and kitchen.
· A robust management system to be maintained to ensure that the tenants do not fit door locks or obstruct doors in the fire escape routes. This to be supervised with inspections by the Applicant or his agent to ensure that these routes remain clear. These inspections to take place at intervals no more than two months apart. A log to be kept of these inspections that is to be produced to the Respondents Residential Environmental Health Officers if they require to see them.

· No locks to be fitted to internal doors.
· Exterior doors to be fitted with thumb turn locks, that is a lock that allows a person inside the property to open the door from the inside without the use of a key. No other locks may be fitted to these exterior doors.
· Intumescent seals to be fitted to all fire doors.

· Certain of these works may require approval under the Building Regulations. Before any works are commenced you should contact the City Council’s Building Control to obtain approval.
· The date by which the remedial action is to be started is 1/2/2013.

· The date by which the remedial action is to be completed is 28/2/2013.
Mr C. P. Tonge LLB, BA

Chairperson
1

